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Faculty Rosters (1990 - 2001)

PH.D. YEAR PH.D. SUPERVISOR POST-DOC ADVISOR POST-DOC
ABBATT, JONATHAN
P.D.

HARVARD 1990ANDERSON, JAMES G. MOLINA, MARIO J. MIT

ABD-EL-AZIZ, ALAA S. SASK 1988SUTHERLAND, R.G. LAUTENS, M. TORONTO
ABDELAZIZ, AJJOU NAIT REIMS

CHAMPAGN
E-ARDENNE

1993MUZART, JACQUES ALPER, HOWARD OTTAWA

ADRONOV, ALEXANDER UC
BERKELEY

2000FRECHET, JEAN M.J. NO POST-DOC

AGNES, GEORGE R. ALBERTA 1994HORLICK, GARY INDIANA
ANANVORANICH,
SIRINART

CONCORDIA 1994IBRAHIM, R.K. PERREAULT, JEAN-PIERRE SHERBROOKE

ANTONELLI, DAVID ALBERTA 1990COWIE, MARTIN BERCAW, JOHN E.; STRYKER,
J.M.; YING, JACKIE Y.

CAL TECH; ALBERTA;
MIT

AQUINO, MANUEL A.S. CARLETON 1991CRUTCHLEY, ROBERT J. SYKES, A. GEOFFREY;
CRUTCHLEY, R.J.

NEWCASTLE; CARLETON

ARIYA, PARISA A. YORK U 1996HARRIS, G.W. MPI-ATMOS. CHEM.
ARNDTSEN, BRUCE A. STANFORD 1993MCELWEE-WHITE, LISA BERGMAN, ROBERT G. UC BERKELEY
ARYA, PRABHAT DELHI 1987JAIN, AMOLAK CHAND PATERSON, IAN; CHAN, T.H.;

WAYNER, D.D.M. ; GRILLER, D.
CAMBRIDGE;
MONTPELLIER; MCGILL;
NRC

ATKINSON, JEFFREY K. OTTAWA 1989INGOLD, K.U. PRESTWICH, GLENN D. SUNY STONY BROOK
AUCLAIR, KARINE ALBERTA 1999VEDERAS, JOHN C. UC SAN FRANCISCO
AUGER, MICHELE OTTAWA 1990JARRELL, HAROLD C. LANSBURY, PETER T. JR. MIT
AUZANNEAU, FRANCE-
ISABELLE

PARIS SUD
ORSAY

1989CHABY, RICHARD BUNDLE, D.R.; BOCK, K.;
MELDAL, M.; PINTO, B.M.

NRC; CARLSBERG LAB;
SFU

BADIA, ANTONELLA MCGILL 1996LENNOX, R.B. KNOLL, WOLFGANG;
GRUETTER, PETER

MPI-POLYM. RES.;
MCGILL

BAINES, KIM M. TORONTO 1987BROOK, A.G. NEUMANN, WILHELM P. DORTMUND
BALCOM, BRUCE J. WESTERN 1990PETERSEN, NILS O. HALL, LAURENCE D. CAMBRIDGE
BANKS, JEFFREY T. OTTAWA 1994SCAIANO, J.C. INGOLD, KEITH U.; LUSZTYK,

JANUSZ
NRC

BARRA, MONICA NATIONAL
U CORDOBA

1988ROSSI, RITA H. DE SCAIANO, TITO NRC; OTTAWA
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BARRETT,
CHRISTOPHER J.

QUEEN'S 1997NATANSOHN, ALMERIA
L.

MIT

BARRIAULT, LOUIS SHERBROO
KE

1997DESLONGCHAMPS,
PIERRE

PAQUETTE, LEO OHIO STATE

BATEY, ROBERT A. IMPERIAL
COLL.
LONDON

1991MOTHERWELL,
WILLIAM B.

WINKLER, JEFFREY D. U. PENN.

BAWAGAN, ALEXIS D.O. UBC 1987BRION, C.E.
BEAUREGARD, MARC UQTR 1989POPOVIC, RADOVAN HOLZWARTH, ALFRED R.;

MARTIAL, JOSEPH A.
MPI-STRAHLCHEMIE;
LIEGE

BERG, DAVID J. UC
BERKELEY

1987ANDERSON, RICHARD A. FRYZUK, M.D. UBC

BERGENS, STEVEN H. CHICAGO 1991BOSNICH, BRICE WHITESIDES, GEORGE HARVARD
BERNO, BOB WINDSOR 1996AROCA, RICARDO
BERTI, PAUL J. MCGILL 1993STORER, ANDREW C. SCHRAMM, VERN L. A. EINSTEIN COLL. MED.
BERTRAM, ALLAN WATERLOO 1998SLOAN, JAMES MOLINA, MARIO MIT
BISSESSUR, RABIN MICHIGAN

STATE
1994SCHINDLER, J.L. SCHRIVER, DUWARD F. LAVAL; NORTHWESTERN

BIZZOTTO, DAN GUELPH 1996LIPKOWSKI, J. NELSON, A.; PETTINGER, B. PLYMOUTH; F. HABER
INST. BERLIN

BODWELL, GRAHAM J. TU
BRAUNSCH
WEIG

1989HENNIG, HOPF DAVIES, S.G. OXFORD

BOHNE, CORNELIA SAO PAULO 1987CILENTO, GIUSEPPE SCAIANO, J.C. NRC
BOISVERT, JEAN-
PHILIPPE

SHERBROO
KE

1996JOLICOEUR, CARMEL U FRANCHE-COMTE

BOUDREAU, DENIS MONTREAL 1992HUBERT, J. FLORIDA; CHALMERS
TEK. HOGSKOLA
(SWEDEN)

BRADLEY, SUSAN M. CALGARY 1991KYDD, R.A. HOWE, R.F.; THOMAS, J.M. U NSW ; ROY. INST. GR.
BRIT.

BRANDA, NEIL MIT 1994REBEK, JULIUS JR. LEHN, JEAN-MARIE U LOUIS PASTEUR
BREAU, LIVAIN OTTAWA 1991DURST, TONY UBC
BRENNAN, JOHN TORONTO 1993KRULL, U.J. SZABO, ARTHUR G. NRC; WINDSOR
BRISARD, GESSIE M. SHERBROO

KE
1990LASIA, ANDRZEJ UC BERKELEY

BRISSON, JOSEE MONTREAL 1987BEAUCHAMP, A.L.;
BRISSE, F.

CNRS (GRENOBLE)
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BROLO, ALEXANDRE G. WATERLOO 1998IRISH, DON E.
BROWN, CLAIRE M. WESTERN 1998PETERSON, NILS O.
BROWN, R. STEPHEN TORONTO 1992KRULL, U.J. LUONG, JOHN BIOTECH. RES. INST.

(MONTREAL)
BURK, ROBERT C. CARLETON 1990KRUUS, PETER NO POST-DOC
CALHOUN, LARRY A. UNB 1992FINDLAY, J.A. ALBERTA
CANN, NATALIE M. DALHOUSIE 1993BOYD, R.J.; THAKKAR,

A.J.
BRION, CE; PATEY, GN UBC

CAPRETTA, ALFREDO MCMASTER 1993BELL, RUSSELL A. BATTERSBY, ALAN R. CAMBRIDGE
CARON, FRANCOIS MCMASTER 1990KRAMER, J.R.
CHARETTE, ANDRE B. ROCHESTER 1987BOEKMAN, R.K. JR. EVANS, DAVID A. HARVARD
CHEN, DAVID D.Y. ALBERTA 1993DOVICHI, N.J. DOVICHI, N.J.; ELLIOT, J.E. ALBERTA
CLYBURNE, JASON A.C. DALHOUSIE 1995BURFORD, NEIL SCHRIVER, MJ; COWLEY,

ALAN H.
MEMORIAL; TEXAS

CONSTAS, STYLIANI TORONTO 1997KAPRAL, RAY AMSTERDAM
CORMIER, JAMES F. MCGILL 1987OGILVIE, K.K. MILLER, P.S.; TS'O, P.O.P. JOHNS HOPKINS
CORRIGAN, JOHN F. WATERLOO 1995CARTY, ARTHUR J. FENSKE, DIETER KARLSRUHE
COZENS, FRANCES L. TORONTO 1992MCCLELLAND, R.A. SCAIANO, J.C. OTTAWA
CRAIG, DOUGLAS B. DALHOUSIE 1993WALLACE, CARMICHAEL

J.A.
DOVICHI, N.J. MANITOBA; ALBERTA

CRAMB, DAVID T. UBC 1990GERRY, M.C.L. HUBER, J.R.; WALLACE, SC ZURICH; TORONTO
CRUDDEN, CATHLEEN M.OTTAWA 1994ALPER, HOWARD DENMARK, SCOTT ILL. AT URBANA-

CHAMPAIGN
DAHMS, TANYA E.S. OTTAWA 1996SZABO, ARTHUR G. PURDUE; NRC
DAKE, GREGORY R. STANFORD 1998TROST, BARRY M. STORK, GILBERT COLUMBIA
DAMHA, MASAD JOSE MCGILL 1988OGILVIE, KELVIN K. NO POST-DOC
DAOUST, BENOIT SHERBROO

KE
1997LESSARD, JEAN INST. RES. CLINIQUE

DECKEN, ANDREAS MCMASTER 1994MCGLINCHEY, M.J. COWLEY, ALAN H. TEXAS (AUSTIN)
DENK, MICHAEL MUNICH

TECH. U
1992HERRMANN, WOLFGANG

A.
ARDUENGO, ANTHONY J. (III) WISCONSIN-MADISON

DESLONGCHAMPS,
GHISLAIN

UNB 1989WIESNER, KAREL;
VALENTA, Z.

REBEK, JULIUS JR. MIT

DHIRANI, AL-AMIN CHICAGO 1996GUYOT-SIONNEST, P. SMITH, WINTHROP W. MIT
DIBBLE, PETER W. WATERLOO 1987RODRIGO, R.G.A. KEAY, BRIAN A. WINDSOR
DICK, DAVID G. WINDSOR 1991STEPHAN, DOUGLAS W. GAMBAROTTA, S.; OLIVER,

JOHN P.
OTTAWA; WAYNE STATE
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DORY, YVES SOUTHAMP
TON

1988MELLOR, JOHN M. SHERBROOKE

DUFFY, STEPHEN J. QUEEN'S 1995VAN LOON, GARY W. VITA, JOSEPH A. BOSTON U. SCH. MED.;
MONATSCH

DUHAMEL, JEAN INST. NATL.
POLY.
(LORRAINE)

1989 WINNIK, M.A.; LU, PONZY TORONTO; PENN.

DUMONT, RANDALL S. TORONTO 1987BRUMER, P.W. PECHUKAS, P. COLUMBIA
DUTTON, PHILIP J. VICTORIA 1988FYLES, T.M. INGOLD, K.U. NRC
EAST, ALLAN L.L. STANFORD 1994ALLEN, WESLEY D. RADOM, LEO ANU; NRC; AKRON
EICHHORN, STEPHAN
HOLGER

BREMEN 1999 BRUCE, DUNCAN W.;
SWAGER, TIMOTHY M.;
REBEK, JULIUS JR.

EXETER; MIT; SCRIPPS
RES. INST.

ERNZERHOF, MATTHIAS BONN 1993MARIAN, CHRISTEL M. PERDEW, JOHN P. TULANE
ETKIN, NOLA ALBERTA 1993STRYKER, J.M. STEPHEN, D.W. ALBERTA; WINDSOR
EVANS, CHRISTOPHER OTTAWA 1992SCAIANO, J.C.
FILLION, ERIC TORONTO 1998LAUTENS, MARK NORMANT, JEAN-FRANCOIS;

OVERMAN, LARRY E.
LAB. CHIM.
ORGANOELEM. (P. & M.
CURIE, PARIS VI); UC
IRVINE

FOGG, DERYN UBC 1994JAMES, BRIAN R. SCHROCK, RICHARD R. MIT
FOURNIER, RENE MONTREAL 1989SALAHUB, DENNIS R. DEPRISTO, A.E.; SIEBRAND,

W.; CHEN, C.
IOWA STATE; NRC; LAS
VEGAS

FRIESEN, KEN J. MANITOBA 1988WEBSTER, G.R.BARRIE MUIR, DEREK C.G. FRESHWATER INST.
WINN.

GATES, PETER P. TORONTO 1997MANNERS, IAN BROOKHART, M. CHAPEL HILL
GAULD, JAMES W. ANU 1997RADOM, LEO BOYD, RUSSELL J. DALHOUSIE
GAUTHIER, DIDIER LAVAL 1987VEN MURTHY, M.R.
GAUTHIER, ERIC R. LAVAL 1993TREMBLAY, ROLAND R. DUBE, JEAN Y. CHUL RES. CENTRE
GAUTHIER, MARIO MCGILL 1989EISENBERG, ADI MOELLER, MARTIN FREIBURG
GAUVIN, FRANCOIS MCGILL 1992HARROD, JOHN F.
GEHRING, KALLE B. UC

BERKELEY
1988NIKAIDO, HIROSHI LEROY, JEAN LOUIS ECOLE POLYTECH.

PARIS; CNRS INST. CHIM.
SUBST. NATUR.

GEORGE, NOEL A. GUELPH 1998OAKLEY, R.T.
GIASSON, RICHARD MONTREAL 1988GRAVEL, D. MIT
GILBRIDE, KIM A. TORONTO 1988BRUNTON, JAMES L. ROSENDAL, S. ONT. VET. COLL.

(GUELPH)
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GIRARD, LOUISE MONTREAL 1990HUBERT, JOSEPH
GLEASON, JAMES L. VIRGINIA 1994IRELAND, ROBERT E. MYERS, ANDREW G. CAL TECH
GOLTZ, DOUG M. CARLETON 1995CHAKRABARTI, CHUNI L. SALIN, ERIC D. MCGILL
GORDON, HEATHER L. GUELPH 1990GOLDMAN, SAUL VALLEAU, J.P.; SOMORJAI, R.L. TORONTO; NRC
GOSSAGE, ROBERT A. VICTORIA 1996STOBART, S.R.
GOTTARDO, CHRISTINE GUELPH 1994LANGE, GORDON L. BROOK, MICHAEL A. MCMASTER
GRANT, ANDREW S UNB 1987VALENTA, ZDENEK KLUGER, R ; KRESGE, AJ; LEE-

RUFF, ED
TORONTO; YORK

GREEN, JAMES R. WATERLOO 1987SNIECKUS, VICTOR UC BERKELEY
GREEN, JOHN BRUCE D. IOWA

STATE
1996PORTER, MARC D. LEE, GIL U. NAVAL RES. LAB.

GUILLEMETTE, J. GUY TORONTO 1988LEWIS, PETER UBC
GUNN, JOHN R. UC

BERKELEY
1992DAWSON, K.A. FRIESNER, R.A. COLUMBIA

HABER, JOEL A. WASHINGT
ON

1997BUHRO, W.E. UC BERKELEY

HALL, DENNIS SHERBROO
KE

1995DESLONGCHAMPS,
PIERRE

CENTRE D'ETUDES NUCL.

HAMILTON, KATHERINE
S.

WESTERN 1993GRANT, CHRIS W.M. JARRELL, HAROLD C. NRC

HANAN, GARRY S. U LOUIS
PASTEUR
(STRASBOU
RG)

1995LEHN, JEAN MARIE CAMPAGNA, SEBASTIANO;
BALZANI, VINCENZO

MESSINA; BOLOGNA

HARRISON, PAUL H.M. ALBERTA 1987VEDERAS, JOHN C. CANE, DAVID E. BROWN
HASELTINE, JOHN PENN. 1988SMITH, AMOS B. (III) DANISHEFSKY, S.J. YALE
HEMPSTEAD, MICHAEL YORK U 1987LEVER, BARRY
HEPBURN, JOHN TORONTO 1980POLANYI, J.C. LEE, YUAN TSEH LAWRENCE BERKELEY

NATL. LAB.
HESP, SIMON A.M. TORONTO 1991WOODHAMS, RAYMOND

T.
GUILLET, JAMES E. TORONTO

HEYD, DARRICK V. TORONTO 1996POLANYI, J.C. YATES, J.T., JR. PITTSBURGH
HICKS, ROGIN G. GUELPH 1994OAKLEY, RICHARD T. UC SANTA BARBARA
HINTELMANN, HOLGER HAMBURG 1993WILKEN, ROLF DIETER EVANS, R. DOUGLAS TRENT
HOLDCROFT, STEVEN SFU 1987FUNT, B. LIONEL GUILLET, JAMES TORONTO
HORTON, JOSEPH H. CAMBRIDG

E
1995NORTON, P.R. WESTERN
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HOUMAM, ABDELAZIZ U DENIS
DIDEROT
(PARIS VII)

1994SAVEANT, JEAN-MICHEL PINSON, JEAN; WAYNER,
D.D.M.; LENNOX, R.B.

LAB. ELECTROCHIM.
MOL.; NRC; MCGILL

HUANG, YINING MCGILL 1992BUTLER, IAN S. UBC
HUDSON, ROBERT H.E. TORONTO 1995DAMHA, MASAD J. CAL TECH
HULTIN, PHIL G. TORONTO 1988JONES, J. BRYAN SIU, C.; SZAREK, W.A. WISCONSIN; QUEEN'S
JAEGER, WOLFGANG CHRISTIAN-

ALBRECHTS
U

1989 GERRY, M.C.L. UBC

JELOKHANI-NIARAKI,
MASOOD

SAGA
(JAPAN)

199?KONDO, MICHIO HODGES, ROBERT S.;
MCELHANEY, R.N. ;
SYKES, BRIAN D.

ALBERTA (PROTEIN ENG.
NETWORK CENTERS OF
EXCELLENCE); ACAD.
SCI. CZECH REP.

JENKINS, HILARY A. WINDSOR 1994LOEB, STEPHEN J. GAMBAROTTA, S.;
PUDDEPHATT, R.J.

OTTAWA; WESTERN

JERKIEWICZ, GREGORY OTTAWA 1991CONWAY, BRIAN E. FRIBOURG
(SWITZERLAND)

JOHNSON, PHILIP E. UBC 1998MACINTOSH, LAWRENCE
P.

SUMMERS, MICHAEL F. MARYLAND

JOLY, HELEN ALMA QUEEN'S 1987BUNCEL, ERWIN HOWARD, J.A.; MILE, B. NRC; NATL. PHYS. LABS
(UK)

JOYCE, PAUL B.M. DALHOUSIE 1989GRAY, MICHAEL W.
KAKKAR, ASHOK K. WATERLOO 1990MARDER, TODD B. LEWIS, JACK CAMBRIDGE
KARANASSIOS,
VASSILIOS

ALBERTA 1988HORLICK, GARY SALIN, ERIC D. MCGILL

KAST, JUERGEN KONSTANZ 1998PRZYBYLSKI, M. WILM, M. EMBL HEIDELBERG
KAY, LEWIS E YALE 1988PRESTEGARD, J.H.
KEILLOR, JEFFREY W. ALBERTA 1993BROWN, R.S. JENCKS, WILLIAM P. BRANDEIS
KERR, MICHAEL A. HAWAII 1991TIUS, MARCUS A. NICOLAOU, K.C. SCRIPPS INST.
KINRADE, STEPHEN D. CALGARY 1987SWADDLE, THOMAS W. KNIGHT, CHRISTOHER T.G. ILLINOIS
KLASSEN, JOHN S. ALBERTA 1996KEBARLE, PAUL UC BERKELEY
KLEINKE, HOLGER MAINZ 1994TREMEL, WOLFGANG FRANZEN, HUGO F. MAINZ; US DEPT.

ENERGY (AMES, IOWA)
KONERMANN, LARS DUSSELDOR

F
1996 HOLZWARTH, ALFRED R.;

DOUGLAS, D.G.
MAX PLANCK INST.; UBC

KOTRA, LAKSHMI P. GEORGIA 1997CHU, CHUNG K. MOBASHERY, SHAHRIAR WAYNE STATE
KRAATZ, HEINZ-
BENJAMIN

CALGARY 1993BOORMAN, PHILIP M. POLI, R.; MILSTEIN, D. MARYLAND; WEIZMANN;
NRC
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KROEKER, SCOTT DALHOUSIE 1999WASYLISHEN, R.E. STEBBINS, J.F. STANFORD
KROL, EDWARD S. QUEEN'S 1994THATCHER, GREG R.J. BOLTON, JUDY L. ILLINOIS
KRUUS, ERIK JAAN CARLETON 1989WRIGHT, JAMES S. JOINT INST. LAB.

ASTROPHYS.
(COLORADO)

KRYLOV, SERGEY N. MOSCOW
STATE

1990 DUNFORD, H.B. ALBERTA

KUSALIK, PETER G. UBC 1987PATEY, G.N. EVANS, D.J. ANU
LAFLEUR, MICHEL LAVAL 1987PEZOLET, MICHEL CULLIS, PIETER R. UBC
LAMOUREUX, MARC M. CARLETON 1994CHAKRABARTI, C.L.
LATIMER, DEVIN (M.SC.) SASK 1991STEER, R.P. LAWRENCE LIVERMORE
LEACH, GARY W. TORONTO 1991WALLACE, STEPHEN JOINT LAB. ASTROPHYS.

(COL.)
LEBEL, HELENE MONTREAL 1998CHARETTE, A.B. JACOBSEN, ERIC HARVARD
LEBLANC, PAUL JEAN
(M.SC.)

GUELPH 1997BALLANTYNE, J.S.

LECLERC, MARIO LAVAL 1987PRUD'HOMME, R.E. WEGNER, G. INRS-ENERGIE
(MONTREAL); MAX
PLANCK INST. POLYM.
RES. (MAINZ)

LEE, CHOW HWEE FLINDERS
(AUSTRALIA
)

1992EDWARDS, A.M. LING, VICTOR ; ROSS, JEFFREYTORONTO; WISCONSIN

LEMIEUX, ROBERT P. ILLINOIS 1989BEAK, PETER SCHUSTER, GARY ILLINOIS
LETCHER, ROBERT J. CARLETON 1996NORSTROM, ROSS J. UTRECHT
LEZNOFF, DANIEL B. UBC 1997FRYZUK, M.D. CNRS (CONDENSED

MATER. LAB)
LI, LIANG MICHIGAN 1989LUBMAN, DAVID M.
LI, PAUL C.H. TORONTO 1995THOMPSON, MICHAEL ALBERTA
LI, SHAO-MENG FLORIDA

STATE
1989WINCHESTER, JOHN W. ANDREAE, MEINRAT O. COLORADO

LI, YINGFU SFU 1997SEN, D. BREAKER, RONALD R. YALE
LIDAR, DANIEL A. HEBREW U

(JERUSALE
M)

1997GERBER, R.B.; MALCAI, OFER; AVNIR, DAVID

LINKLETTER, BARRY A. UPEI 1990LIU, M.T.H.
LISS, STEVEN N. SASK 1987JONES, G.A. AGRICULTURE CANADA
LIU, GUOJUN TORONTO 1989GUILLET, J.E. FAWCETT, W. RONALD UC DAVIS
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LOLLAR, BARBARA S. WATERLOO 1992FRAPE, SHAUN K. O'NIONS, R.K. CAMBRIDGE
LOOCK, HANS-PETER VICTORIA 1996QIAN, CHARLES X.W. SIMARD, BENOIT NRC
LOPPNOW, GLEN R. UC

BERKELEY
1990MATHIES, R.A. SPIRO, THOMAS G. PRINCETON

LOWERY, NANCY B. DALHOUSIE 1996AUE, WALTER A.
LUBELL, WILLIAM D. UC

BERKELEY
1989RAPOPORT, HENRY NOYORI, R. NAGOYA

LUCY, CHARLES ALBERTA 1988CANTWELL, F.F. MINNESOTA
MABURY, SCOTT UC DAVIS 1993CROSBY, DONALD
MACDONALD, CHARLES
L.B.

DALHOUSIE 1998BURFORD, N. COWLEY, ALAH H. TEXAS

MACKINNON, CRAIG D. GUELPH 1994OAKLEY, RICHARD T. NO POST-DOC
MACLACHLAN, MARK J. TORONTO 1999MANNERS, IAN ; OZIN, G. SWAGER, TIMOTHY M. MIT
MAGEE, DAVID I. UNB 1987VALENTA, Z. ROCHESTER
MANDY, MARGOT E. TORONTO 1991DOVE, JOHN E.; MARTIN,

P.G.
KUSALIK, P.G.; DRUMMOND,
J.R.; CHO, H.R.

DALHOUSIE; TORONTO
(DEPT. PHYSICS)

MANGROO,
DEVAKANAND

MCMASTER 1992GERBER, GERHARD E. RAJBHANDRY, UTTAM L. MIT

MAR, ARTHUR NORTHWES
TERN

1992IBERS, JAMES A. INST. MATERIAUX DE NANTES

MARANGONI, DANIEL
GERRARD

DALHOUSIE 1991KWAK, JAN C.T.

MARSAN, BENOIT INRS-
ENERGIE

1988

MAYER, PAUL OTTAWA 1994HOLMES, JOHN L. BAER, T.; RADOM, LEO CHAPEL HILL; ANU
MCCARTHY, LYNDA H. WATERLOO 1993THOMAS, RICHARD L.;

MAYFIELD, COLIN I.
MUNAMAR, M. CAN. CENTER INLAND

WATERS
MCDERMOTT, MARK T. OHIO STATE 1993MCCREERY, RICHARD L. IOWA STATE
MCINTOSH, LAWRENCE
P.

OREGON 1990DAHLQUIST, F.W. KIM, P.S. MIT

MCLAREN, ROBERT ALBERTA 1991DOVICHI, NORMAN J. NRC
MCNULTY, JAMES TORONTO 1993STILL, IAN JEFFORD, CHARLES W. GENEVA
MEIERING, ELIZABETH M.CAMBRIDG

E
1992FERSHT, ALAN R. HARVARD MED. SCH.

MERCIER, LOUIS OTTAWA 1995DETELLIER, CHRISTIAN PINNAVAIA, THOMAS J. MICHIGAN STATE
MERRILL, A. RODNEY OTTAWA 1988SZABO, A.G. CRAMERS, WILLIAM A. PURDUE
MICHELANGELI, DIANE CAL TECH 1989GIAMBELLUCA, RUSS



9

VERA
MIKKELSEN, SUSAN R. MCGILL 1988PURDY, WILLIAM C. RECHNITZ, GARRY A.;

LENNOX, R.B.
DELAWARE; MCGILL

MOMBOURQUETTE,
MICHAEL J.

SASK 1997WEIL, JOHN A.

MORIN, MARIO MONTREAL 1990SALAHUB, DENNIS R. AT&T BELL LABS.
MORIN, SYLVIE OTTAWA 1996CONWAY, BRIAN E. BEHM, R.J.; WAYNER, DAN M. ULM; NRC
MOSIMANN, STEVEN C. ALBERTA 1995JAMES, MICHAEL N.G. TANNER, MARTIN E.;

STRYNADKA, NATALIE C.J.
UBC

MUCHALL, HEIDI M. ESSEN 1997RADEMACHER, PAUL WERSTIUK, NICK MCMASTER
NEVILLE, JOHN J. UBC 1997BRION, C.E. HITCHCOCK, ADAM P. MCMASTER
NI, YONGHAO MCGILL 1992VAN HEININGEN,

ADRIAAN R.
OLESCHUK, RICHARD MANITOBA 1998CHOW, ARTHUR HARRISON, D.J. ALBERTA
OLLEVIER, THIERRY U NOTRE

DAME DE
LA PAIX

1997KRIEF, ALAIN CHARETTE, ANDRE B. LOUVAIN; STANFORD;
MONTREAL

OMRI, ABDEL MONTREAL 1996RAVAOARINORO, M. NRC
ORGAN, MICHAEL G. GUELPH 1992LANGE, GORDON L. TROST, BARRY M. STANFORD
ORIANS, KRISTIN J. UC SANTA

CRUZ
1988BRULAND, K.W. BOYLE, E.A. MIT

PALMER, DAVID R.J. QUEEN'S 1995THATCHER, G.; BUNCEL,
E.

GERLT, J.A. ILLINOIS

PARNIS, JONATHAN
MARK

TORONTO 1987OZIN, G. MITCHELL, S.A.; HACKETT,
PETER A.

NRC

PELLETIER, JOELLE MCGILL 1995MACKENZIE, ROBERT E. MICHNICK, STEPHEN W.;
PLUCKTHUN, ANDREAS

MONTREAL; ZURICH

PENNER, GLENN H. MANITOBA 1987SCHAEFER, T.P. WASYLISHEN, R.E. DALHOUSIE
PERREAULT, HELENE DALHOUSIE 1992BOYD, R.K. COSTELLO, CATHERINE E. MIT
PERRIN, DAVID M. UCLA 1995SIGMAN, DAVID HELENE, CLAUDE LAB. BIOPHYS. PARIS
PESLHERBE, GILLES H. WAYNE

STATE
1995HASE, WILLIAM L. COLORADO

PIERS, WARREN E. UBC 1988FRYZUK, M.D. BERCAW, JOHN E. CAL TECH
PLETTNER, ERIKA SFU 1995SLESSOR, K.N. JONES, J. BRYAN TORONTO; UTAH
PLOURDE, GUY L. MANITOBA 1990CHARLTON, JAMES L. PIERS, EDWARD UBC
POWER, WILLIAM P. DALHOUSIE 1991WASYLISHEN, R.E. ZILM, KURT YALE
PYE, CORY MEMORIAL 1997POIRIER, RAYMOND A. ZIEGLER, TOM CALGARY
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QIAN, CHARLES X.W. USC 1988WITTIG, CURT REISLER, H; RAYNER, D;
HACKETT, P.

USC; NRC

RAFFERTY, STEVEN P. UBC 1992SMITH, MICHAEL MALECH, HARRY L. NIH BETHESDA
REBER, CHRISTIAN BERN 1989GUDEL, HANS U. ZINK, J.I. UCLA
REIMER, KERRY B. SFU 1991PINTO, MARIO B. MELDAL, MORTEN CARLSBERG LAB
REVEN, LINDA G. ILLINOIS 1990OLDFIELD, E.
RICHESON, DARRIN CORNELL 1989THEOPOLD, KLAUS MARKS, TOBIN J. NORTHWESTERN
RITCEY, ANNA M. MCGILL 1988GRAY, DEREK G. MAX PLANCK INST.

POLYM. RES. (MAINZ)
ROBERT, SYLVAIN UQTR 1987LEBLANC, ROGER M. TANCREDE, PIERRE UQTR
ROSENBERG, LISA UBC 1994FRYZUK, M.D. BRUNET, JEAN-JACQUES CNRS (LAB. CHIM. CO-

ORD.); IOWA
ROUSSEL, MARC TORONTO 1994FRASER, SIMON MACKEY, M.C. MCGILL
ROUX, BENOIT HARVARD 1990KARPLUS, MARTIN SMITH, JEREMY CEA (SARCLAY)
ROWNTREE, PAUL A. PRINCETON 1990SCOLES, G. SHERBROOKE
ROY, PIERRE-NICHOLAS MONTREAL 1998SALAHUB, D. ; CARRINGTON, T. CHICAGO; UTAH
SAUVE, SEBASTIEN F. CORNELL 1999MCBRIDE, MURRAY B.
SCARLETE, MIHAI MCGILL 1995BUTLER, IAN S. ; HARROD, JOHN F.
SCHAFER, LAUREL L. VICTORIA 1998BERG, DAVID J. TILLEY, T.D. UC BERKELEY
SCHEPP, NORMAN P. TORONTO 1989KRESGE, A.J. JOHNSTON, LINDA NRC
SCHLAF, MARCEL TORONTO 1996MORRIS, ROBERT H. OTTAWA; BROOKHAVEN
SCHOFIELD, JEREMY M. MIT 1993OPPENHEIM, I RICE, S.A.; RATNER, M.A. CHICAGO;

NORTHWESTERN
SCHOLES, GREGORY MELBOURN

E
1996GHIGGINO, KENNETH P. PHILLIPS, DAVID; GOULD, IAN

R.; FLEMING, GRAHAM R.
IMP. COLL. LONDON; UC
BERKELEY

SCHURKO, ROBERT DALHOUSIE 1998WASYLICHEN, R.E. GREY, CLARE; FRYDMAN,
LUCIO

SUNY STONY BROOK;
ILLINOIS

SCHWAN, ADRIAN L. MCMASTER 1988WARKENTIN, JOHN BLOCK, E. SUNY ALBANY
SCOTT, SUSANNAH IOWA

STATE
1991ESPENSON, JAMES H. BASSET, J.M. LYON

SEGSTRO, ED P. (M.SC.)
SHAW, GARY S. MCMASTER 1988CHILDS, R.F. SYKES, B.D. ALBERTA
SHERMAN, JOHN C. UCLA 1988CRAM, D.J. KAISER, E.T.; KALLENBACH,

N.R.
ROCKEFELLER INST. ;
NYU

SHIMIZU, GEORGE K.H. WINDSOR 1993LOEB, S.J. ASHTON, PETER R. BIRMINGHAM; NRC
SHOICHET, MOLLY S. U. MASS.

AMHERST
1993MCCARTHY, THOMAS J.
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SILEROVA, ROBERTA MCGILL 1992LENNOX, R.B. MAX-PLANCK INST.
POLYMER

SINGER, ROBERT D. SFU 1992OEHLSCHLAGER, ALLAN
C.

KNOCHEL, PAUL MARBURG

SINGFIELD, KATHY L. MCGILL 1996BROWN, G. RONALD KELLER, A. EINDHOVEN U. TECH.
SINGH, MALVINDER P. CASE

WESTERN
RESERVE

1990SAYRE, LAWRENCE M. DEPT. ATOM. ENERGY
(INDIA); ALBERTA

SKINNER, CAMERON MCGILL 1998SALIN, E.D. ALBERTA
SLEIMAN, HANADI STANFORD 1990MCELWEE-WHITE, LISA U LOUIS PASTEUR
SMITH, KEVIN DALHOUSIE 1995WHITE, ROBERT L.
SMITH, KEVIN M. UBC 1998LEGZDINS, P. BOURGOGNE
SPINO, CLAUDE UBC 1988WEILER, LARRY DESLONGSCHAMPS, PIERRE SHERBROOKE
SPIVAK, GREG J. WESTERN 1998PUDDEPHATT, R.J. NO POST-DOC
ST-AMANT, ALAIN MONTREAL 1992SALAHUB, DENNIS R. KOLLMAN, P.A. UC SAN FRANCISCO
STRADIOTTI, MARK MCMASTER 1997?MCGLINCHEY, M.J.; BROOK, M.A. UC BERKELEY
STUCKLESS, J. TODD TORONTO 1991MOSKOVITS, M. KING, D.A.; CAMPBELL, C.T. CAMBRIDGE ;

WASHINGTON
SVISHCHEV, IGOR M. USSR ACAD.

SCI.
1988BUSLAEV, YU. A. KUSALIK, P.G. DALHOUSIE

TAHMESSEBI,
DARYOUSH

TARBIAT
MODARRES
(TEHRAN)

1997YAVARI, I. TIDWELL, T.T. TORONTO

TAM, WILLIAM W.L. TORONTO 1996LAUTENS, MARK BARRETT, ANTHONY G.M. IMP. COLL. LONDON;
HARVARD

TANNER, MARTIN E. UCLA 1990CRAM, D.J. KNOWLES, J.R. HARVARD
TAYLOR, SCOTT D. TORONTO 1991KLUGER, RONALD BENKOVIC, STEPHEN J. PENN STATE
THACHUK, MARK WATERLOO 1991MCCOURT, F.R.W. SCHATZ, G.C. ; WARDLAW,

D.M.
NORTHWESTERN ;
QUEEN'S

THOMPSON, THOMAS S. WATERLOO 1989KARASEK, F.W.
THRING, RONALD W. SHERBROO

KE (CHEM.
ENG.)

1990CHORNET, ESTEBAN

THURBIDE, KEVIN B. DALHOUSIE 1994AUE, WALTER
TOMLINSON, GEORGE A.TORONTO 1993COREY, PAUL
TREBLE, RONALD G. REGINA 1992JOHNSON, KEITH E.
TSANTRIZOS, YOULA S. MCGILL 1990OGILVIE, KELVIN K. CANE, DAVID E. BROWN
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TURNBULL, JOANNE L. ANU 1989MORRISON, JOHN F. CLELAND, W.W. UC BERKELEY
TWISS, MICHAEL R. QUEBEC 1996CAMPBELL, PETER G.C.
TYKWINSKI, RIK R. UTAH 1994STANG, PETER
URQUHARDT, STEPHEN
G.

MCMASTER 1997HITCHCOCK, A.P. NRC

VAKILI, RAMIN
VALLIANT, JOHN F. MCMASTER 1997BELL, RUSSELL A. DAVISON, ALAN MIT
VAN DER EST, ARTHUR
J.

UBC 1987BURNELL, E.E. FREE U. BERLIN

VANDERWEL, DESIREE SFU 1991OEHLSCHLAGER, A.C. BLOMQUIST, GARY J. NEVADA
VARGAS-BACA,
IGNACIO

CALGARY 1996CHIVERS, TRISTRAM

VILLEMURE, GILLES OTTAWA 1987DETELLIER, CHRISTIAN BARD, ALLEN J. TEXAS
WAGNER, BRIAN D. WESTERN 1990WARE, WILLIAM R. STEER, R.P.; LUSZTYK, JANUSZSASK; NRC
WALDRON, KAREN C. ALBERTA 1994DOVICHI, N.J. SCIEX
WANG, FEIYUE PEKING 1995CHEN, JINGSHENG CHAPMAN, PETER M. EVS ENVIRONMENT

CONSULT.
WANG, Y. ALEXANDER INDIANA U

(BLOOMING
TON)

1995DAVIDSON, ERNEST R. PARR, ROBERT G.; CARTER,
EMILY A.

NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL; UCLA

WANG, ZHI YUAN MCGILL 1987JUST, GEORGE
WANIA, FRANK TORONTO 1994MACKAY, DONALD NORWEGIAN INST. AIR

RES.
WENTZELL, PETER D. MICHIGAN

STATE
1988CROUCH, S.R. WADE, ADRIAN P. UBC

WESCOTT, STEVE A. WATERLOO 1992MARDER, TODD B. BAKER, TOM; BROOKHART,
MAURICE

LOS ALAMOS; CHAPEL
HILL

WETMORE, STACEY D. DALHOUSIE 1999BOYD, RUSSELL J. RADOM, LEO ANU
WHITCOMBE, TODD W. VICTORIA 1988MCAULEY, ALEXANDER SWADDLE, THOMAS W. CALGARY
WILKIE, JOSHUA J.A. TORONTO 1994BRUMER, PAUL
WILLIAMS, VANCE E QUEEN'S 1997LEMIEUX, R.P. SWAGER, T.M. MIT
WILSON, PETER D. MANCHEST

ER
1993THOMAS, E.J. PAQUETTE, LEO; FALLIS, A.G. OHIO STATE; OTTAWA

WISEMAN, PAUL W. WESTERN 1995PETERSON, NILS O. TOKYO; NAGOYA; UC
SAN DIEGO

WOLF, MICHAEL O. MIT 1994WRIGHTON, M.S. FOX, MARY ANNE TEXAS
WOO, TOM K. CALGARY 1998ZIEGLER, TOM ROTHLISBERGER, URSULA; ETH
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TOGNI, ANTONIO
WOOLLEY, GEORGE A. TORONTO 1990DEBER, CHARLES M. RENSSELAER; UC

LONDON
WORKENTIN, MARK S. MCMASTER 1992LEIGH, WILLIAM J. WAYNER, DAN M. NRC
WU, GANG DALHOUSIE 1994WASYLISHEN,

RODERICK E.
GRIFFIN, ROBERT G. MIT

WYLIE, R. STEPHEN QUEEN'S 1992MACARTNEY, DONAL H. SANDERS, JEREMY K.M. CAMBRIDGE
YAN, XIAOQIAN (SAM) SFU 1993SUTTON, DEREK
YE, ZUO-GUANG BORDEAUX

I
1988HAGENMULLER, P. SCHMID, HANS GENEVA

YEUNG, KEN K.C. CALGARY 1999LUCY, CHARLES STANFORD; ALBERTA
YU, HUA ZHONG
(HOGAN)

PEKING 1997LIU, ZHONG-FAN

YUDIN, ANDREI USC 1996OLAH, GEORGE SHARPLESS, K.B. SCRIPPS INST.
ZAMBLE, DEBORAH B. MIT 1999LIPPARD, STEPHEN J. WALSH, CHRISTOPHER T. HARVARD MED. SCHOOL
ZARGARIAN, DAVIT OTTAWA 1991ALPER, HOWARD SHARPLESS, K.B. SCRIPPS; SAN DIEGO
ZHAO, YUE ECOLE SUP.

PHYS. CHIM.
(PARIS)

1987MONNERIE, L. PRUD'HOMME, R.E. LAVAL

ZHU, JULIAN X.X. MCGILL 1988BROWN, GR; ST. PIERRE,
LE

CNAM-CNRS, PARIS;
TORONTO
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WHERE CHEMISTRY PROFESSORS DID 
THEIR PH.D.'S (1990 - PRESENT)

AUSTRALASIA
2%

CANADA
70%

U.K.
2%

U.S.
17%

OTHER
2%

OTHER 
EUROPEAN

4%

GERMANY
3%
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CANADIAN PH.D. PROFILE (1990 - 
PRESENT)

TORONTO
15%

MCGILL
8%

DALHOUSIE
7%

OTTAWA
6%

ALBERTA
6%

UBC
6%

WATERLOO
5%

MONTREAL
5%

GUELPH
4%

QUEEN'S
3%

SFU
3%

CALGARY
3%

CARLETON
3%

WESTERN
3%

OTHER
14%

MCMASTER
5%

SHERBROOKE
3%

VICTORIA
2%
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PH.D. LINEAGES FOR PROFESSORS (1990 - PRESENT)

PH.D. ADVISOR PROFESSOR UNIVERSITY YEAR
ALLEN, WESLEY D. EAST, ALLAN L.L. STANFORD 1994
ALPER, HOWARD CRUDDEN, CATHLEEN M. OTTAWA 1994
ALPER, HOWARD ZARGARIAN, DAVIT OTTAWA 1991
ANDERSON, JAMES G. ABBATT, JONATHAN P.D. HARVARD 1990
ANDERSON, RICHARD A. BERG, DAVID J. UC

BERKELEY
1987

AROCA, RICARDO BERNO, BOB WINDSOR 1996
AUE, WALTER A. THURBIDE, KEVIN B. DALHOUSIE 1994
AUE, WALTER A. LOWERY, NANCY B. DALHOUSIE 1996
AVNIR, DAVID LIDAR, DANIEL A. HEBREW U

(JERUSALE
M)

1997

BALLANTYNE, J.S. LEBLANC, PAUL JEAN
(M.SC.)

GUELPH 1997

BEAK, PETER LEMIEUX, ROBERT P. ILLINOIS 1989
BEAUCHAMP, A.L. BRISSON, JOSEE MONTREAL 1987
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BELL, RUSSELL A. CAPRETTA, ALFREDO MCMASTER 1993
BELL, RUSSELL A. VALLIANT, JOHN F. MCMASTER 1997
BERG, DAVID J. SCHAFER, LAUREL L. VICTORIA 1998
BOEKMAN, R.K. JR. CHARETTE, ANDRE B. ROCHESTER 1987
BOORMAN, PHILIP M. KRAATZ, HEINZ-

BENJAMIN
CALGARY 1993

BOSNICH, BRICE BERGENS, STEVEN H. CHICAGO 1991
BOYD, R.K. PERREAULT, HELENE DALHOUSIE 1992
BOYD, RUSSELL J. CANN, NATALIE M. DALHOUSIE 1993
BOYD, RUSSELL J. WETMORE, STACEY D. DALHOUSIE 1999
BRION, C.E. NEVILLE, JOHN J. UBC 1997
BRION, C.E. BAWAGAN, ALEXIS D.O. UBC 1987
BRISSE, F. BRISSON, JOSEE MONTREAL 1987
BROOK, A.G. BAINES, KIM M. TORONTO 1987
BROOK, M.A. STRADIOTTI, MARK MCMASTER 1997?
BROWN, G. RONALD SINGFIELD, KATHY L. MCGILL 1996
BROWN, G. RONALD ZHU, JULIAN X.X. MCGILL 1988
BROWN, R.S. KEILLOR, JEFFREY W. ALBERTA 1993
BRULAND, K.W. ORIANS, KRISTIN J. UC SANTA

CRUZ
1988

BRUMER, PAUL W. DUMONT, RANDALL S. TORONTO 1987
BRUMER, PAUL W. WILKIE, JOSHUA J.A. TORONTO 1994
BRUNTON, JAMES L. GILBRIDE, KIM A. TORONTO 1988
BUHRO, W.E. HABER, JOEL A. WASHINGT

ON
1997

BUNCEL, ERWIN PALMER, DAVID R.J. QUEEN'S 1995
BUNCEL, ERWIN JOLY, HELEN ALMA QUEEN'S 1987
BURFORD, NEIL MACDONALD, CHARLES

L.B.
DALHOUSIE 1998

BURFORD, NEIL CLYBURNE, JASON A.C. DALHOUSIE 1995
BURNELL, E.E. VAN DER EST, ARTHUR J.UBC 1987
BUSLAEV, YU. A. SVISHCHEV, IGOR M. USSR ACAD. 1988
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SCI.
BUTLER, IAN S. HUANG, YINING MCGILL 1992
BUTLER, IAN S. SCARLETE, MIHAI MCGILL 1995
CAMPBELL, PETER G.C. TWISS, MICHAEL R. QUEBEC 1996
CANTWELL, F.F. LUCY, CHARLES ALBERTA 1988
CARRINGTON, T. ROY, PIERRE-NICHOLAS MONTREAL 1998
CARTY, ARTHUR J. CORRIGAN, JOHN F. WATERLOO 1995
CHABY, RICHARD AUZANNEAU, FRANCE-

ISABELLE
PARIS SUD
ORSAY

1989

CHAKRABARTI, CHUNI L. LAMOUREUX, MARC M. CARLETON 1994
CHAKRABARTI, CHUNI L. GOLTZ, DOUG M. CARLETON 1995
CHARETTE, A.B. LEBEL, HELENE MONTREAL 1998
CHARLTON, JAMES L. PLOURDE, GUY L. MANITOBA 1990
CHEN, JINGSHENG WANG, FEIYUE PEKING 1995
CHILDS, R.F. SHAW, GARY S. MCMASTER 1988
CHIVERS, TRISTRAM VARGAS-BACA, IGNACIO CALGARY 1996
CHORNET, ESTEBAN THRING, RONALD W. SHERBROO

KE (CHEM.
ENG.)

1990

CHOW, ARTHUR OLESCHUK, RICHARD MANITOBA 1998
CHU, CHUNG K. KOTRA, LAKSHMI P. GEORGIA 1997
CILENTO, GIUSEPPE BOHNE, CORNELIA SAO PAULO 1987
CONWAY, BRIAN E. JERKIEWICZ, GREGORY OTTAWA 1991
CONWAY, BRIAN E. MORIN, SYLVIE OTTAWA 1996
COREY, PAUL TOMLINSON, GEORGE A. TORONTO 1993
COWIE, MARTIN ANTONELLI, DAVID ALBERTA 1990
CRAM, D.J. SHERMAN, JOHN C. UCLA 1988
CRAM, D.J. TANNER, MARTIN E. UCLA 1990
CROSBY, DONALD MABURY, SCOTT UC DAVIS 1993
CROUCH, S.R. WENTZELL, PETER D. MICHIGAN

STATE
1988

CRUTCHLEY, ROBERT J. AQUINO, MANUEL A.S. CARLETON 1991
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DAHLQUIST, F.W. MCINTOSH, LAWRENCE
P.

OREGON 1990

DAMHA, MASAD J. HUDSON, ROBERT H.E. TORONTO 1995
DAVIDSON, ERNEST R. WANG, Y. ALEXANDER INDIANA U

(BLOOMING
TON)

1995

DAWSON, K.A. GUNN, JOHN R. UC
BERKELEY

1992

DEBER, CHARLES M. WOOLLEY, GEORGE A. TORONTO 1990
DESLONGCHAMPS,
PIERRE

HALL, DENNIS SHERBROO
KE

1995

DESLONGCHAMPS,
PIERRE

BARRIAULT, LOUIS SHERBROO
KE

1997

DETELLIER, CHRISTIAN VILLEMURE, GILLES OTTAWA 1987
DETELLIER, CHRISTIAN MERCIER, LOUIS OTTAWA 1995
DOVE, JOHN E. MANDY, MARGOT E. TORONTO 1991
DOVICHI, NORMAN J. CHEN, DAVID D.Y. ALBERTA 1993
DOVICHI, NORMAN J. WALDRON, KAREN C. ALBERTA 1994
DOVICHI, NORMAN J. MCLAREN, ROBERT ALBERTA 1991
DURST, TONY BREAU, LIVAIN OTTAWA 1991
EDWARDS, A.M. LEE, CHOW HWEE FLINDERS

(AUSTRALIA
)

1992

EISENBERG, ADI GAUTHIER, MARIO MCGILL 1989
ESPENSON, JAMES H. SCOTT, SUSANNAH IOWA

STATE
1991

FERSHT, ALAN R. MEIERING, ELIZABETH
M.

CAMBRIDG
E

1992

FINDLAY, J.A. CALHOUN, LARRY A. UNB 1992
FRAPE, SHAUN K. LOLLAR, BARBARA S. WATERLOO 1992
FRASER, SIMON ROUSSEL, MARC TORONTO 1994
FRECHET, JEAN M.J. ADRONOV, ALEXANDER UC 2000
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BERKELEY
FRYZUK, M.D. PIERS, WARREN E. UBC 1988
FRYZUK, M.D. LEZNOFF, DANIEL B. UBC 1997
FRYZUK, M.D. ROSENBERG, LISA UBC 1994
FUNT, B. LIONEL HOLDCROFT, STEVEN SFU 1987
FYLES, T.M. DUTTON, PHILIP J. VICTORIA 1988
GERBER, GERHARD E. MANGROO,

DEVAKANAND
MCMASTER 1992

GERBER, R.B. LIDAR, DANIEL A. HEBREW U
(JERUSALE
M)

1997

GERRY, M.C.L. CRAMB, DAVID T. UBC 1990
GHIGGINO, KENNETH P. SCHOLES, GREGORY MELBOURN

E
1996

GIAMBELLUCA, RUSS MICHELANGELI, DIANE
VERA

CAL TECH 1989

GOLDMAN, SAUL GORDON, HEATHER L. GUELPH 1990
GRANT, CHRIS W.M. HAMILTON, KATHERINE

S.
WESTERN 1993

GRAVEL, D. GIASSON, RICHARD MONTREAL 1988
GRAY, DEREK G. RITCEY, ANNA M. MCGILL 1988
GRAY, MICHAEL W. JOYCE, PAUL B.M. DALHOUSIE 1989
GUDEL, HANS U. REBER, CHRISTIAN BERN 1989
GUILLET, J.E. LIU, GUOJUN TORONTO 1989
GUYOT-SIONNEST, P. DHIRANI, AL-AMIN CHICAGO 1996
HAGENMULLER, P. YE, ZUO-GUANG BORDEAUX

I
1988

HARRIS, G.W. ARIYA, PARISA A. YORK U 1996
HARROD, JOHN F. SCARLETE, MIHAI MCGILL 1995
HARROD, JOHN F. GAUVIN, FRANCOIS MCGILL 1992
HASE, WILLIAM L. PESLHERBE, GILLES H. WAYNE

STATE
1995



22

HENNING, HOPF BODWELL, GRAHAM J. TU
BRAUNSCH
WEIG

1989

HERRMANN, WOLFGANG
A.

DENK, MICHAEL MUNICH
TECH. U

1992

HITCHCOCK, A.P. URQUHARDT, STEPHEN
G.

MCMASTER 1997

HOLMES, JOHN L. MAYER, PAUL OTTAWA 1994
HORLICK, GARY AGNES, GEORGE R. ALBERTA 1994
HORLICK, GARY KARANASSIOS,

VASSILIOS
ALBERTA 1988

HUBERT, JOSEPH BOUDREAU, DENIS MONTREAL 1992
HUBERT, JOSEPH GIRARD, LOUISE MONTREAL 1990
IBERS, JAMES A. MAR, ARTHUR NORTHWES

TERN
1992

IBRAHIM, R.K. ANANVORANICH,
SIRINART

CONCORDIA 1994

INGOLD, K.U. ATKINSON, JEFFREY K. OTTAWA 1989
IRELAND, ROBERT E. GLEASON, JAMES L. VIRGINIA 1994
IRISH, DON E. BROLO, ALEXANDRE G. WATERLOO 1998
JAIN, AMOLAK CHAND ARYA, PRABHAT DELHI 1987
JAMES, BRIAN R. FOGG, DERYN UBC 1994
JAMES, MICHAEL N.G. MOSIMANN, STEVEN C. ALBERTA 1995
JARRELL, HAROLD C. AUGER, MICHELE OTTAWA 1990
JOHNSON, KEITH E. TREBLE, RONALD G. REGINA 1992
JOLICOEUR, CARMEL BOISVERT, JEAN-

PHILIPPE
SHERBROO
KE

1996

JONES, G.A. LISS, STEVEN N. SASK 1987
JONES, J. BRYAN HULTIN, PHIL G. TORONTO 1988
JUST, GEORGE WANG, ZHI YUAN MCGILL 1987
KAPRAL, RAY CONSTAS, STYLIANI TORONTO 1997
KARASEK, F.W. THOMPSON, THOMAS S. WATERLOO 1989
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KARPLUS, MARTIN ROUX, BENOIT HARVARD 1990
KEBARLE, PAUL KLASSEN, JOHN S. ALBERTA 1996
KLUGER, RONALD TAYLOR, SCOTT D. TORONTO 1991
KONDO, MICHIO JELOKHANI-NIARAKI,

MASOOD
SAGA

(JAPAN)
199?

KRAMER, J.R. CARON, FRANCOIS MCMASTER 1990
KRESGE, A.J. SCHEPP, NORMAN P. TORONTO 1989
KRIEF, ALAIN OLLEVIER, THIERRY U NOTRE

DAME DE
LA PAIX

1997

KRULL, U.J. BRENNAN, JOHN TORONTO 1993
KRULL, U.J. BROWN, R. STEPHEN TORONTO 1992
KRUUS, PETER BURK, ROBERT C. CARLETON 1990
KWAK, JAN C.T. MARANGONI, DANIEL

GERRARD
DALHOUSIE 1991

KYDD, R.A. BRADLEY, SUSAN M. CALGARY 1991
LANGE, GORDON L. ORGAN, MICHAEL G. GUELPH 1992
LANGE, GORDON L. GOTTARDO, CHRISTINE GUELPH 1994
LASIA, ANDRZEJ BRISARD, GESSIE M. SHERBROO

KE
1990

LAUTENS, MARK TAM, WILLIAM W.L. TORONTO 1996
LAUTENS, MARK FILLION, ERIC TORONTO 1998
LEBLANC, ROGER M. ROBERT, SYLVAIN UQTR 1987
LEGZDINS, P. SMITH, KEVIN M. UBC 1998
LEHN, JEAN MARIE HANAN, GARRY S. U LOUIS

PASTEUR
(STRASBOU
RG)

1995

LEIGH, WILLIAM J. WORKENTIN, MARK S. MCMASTER 1992
LEMIEUX, R.P. WILLIAMS, VANCE E QUEEN'S 1997
LENNOX, R.B. SILEROVA, ROBERTA MCGILL 1992
LENNOX, R.B. BADIA, ANTONELLA MCGILL 1996
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LESSARD, JEAN DAOUST, BENOIT SHERBROO
KE

1997

LEVER, BARRY HEMPSTEAD, MICHAEL YORK U 1987
LEWIS, PETER GUILLEMETTE, J. GUY TORONTO 1988
LIPKOWSKI, J. BIZZOTTO, DAN GUELPH 1996
LIPPARD, STEPHEN J. ZAMBLE, DEBORAH B. MIT 1999
LIU, M.T.H. LINKLETTER, BARRY A. UPEI 1990
LIU, ZHONG-FAN YU, HUA ZHONG

(HOGAN)
PEKING 1997

LOEB, STEPHEN J. SHIMIZU, GEORGE K.H. WINDSOR 1993
LOEB, STEPHEN J. JENKINS, HILARY A. WINDSOR 1994
LUBMAN, DAVID M. LI, LIANG MICHIGAN 1989
LUCY, CHARLES YEUNG, KEN K.C. CALGARY 1999
MACARTNEY, DONAL H. WYLIE, R. STEPHEN QUEEN'S 1992
MACINTOSH, LAWRENCE
P.

JOHNSON, PHILIP E. UBC 1998

MACKAY, DONALD WANIA, FRANK TORONTO 1994
MACKENZIE, ROBERT E. PELLETIER, JOELLE MCGILL 1995
MALCAI, OFER LIDAR, DANIEL A. HEBREW U

(JERUSALE
M)

1997

MANNERS, IAN GATES, PETER P. TORONTO 1997
MANNERS, IAN MACLACHLAN, MARK J. TORONTO 1999
MARDER, TODD B. WESCOTT, STEVE A. WATERLOO 1992
MARDER, TODD B. KAKKAR, ASHOK K. WATERLOO 1990
MARIAN, CHRISTEL M. ERNZERHOF, MATTHIAS BONN 1993
MARTIN, P.G. MANDY, MARGOT E. TORONTO 1991
MATHIES, R.A. LOPPNOW, GLEN R. UC

BERKELEY
1990

MAYFIELD, COLIN I. MCCARTHY, LYNDA H. WATERLOO 1993
MCAULEY, ALEXANDER WHITCOMBE, TODD W. VICTORIA 1988
MCBRIDE, MURRAY B. SAUVE, SEBASTIEN F. CORNELL 1999
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MCCARTHY, THOMAS J. SHOICHET, MOLLY S. U. MASS.
AMHERST

1993

MCCLELLAND, R.A. COZENS, FRANCES L. TORONTO 1992
MCCOURT, F.R.W. THACHUK, MARK WATERLOO 1991
MCCREERY, RICHARD L. MCDERMOTT, MARK T. OHIO STATE 1993
MCELWEE-WHITE, LISA ARNDTSEN, BRUCE A. STANFORD 1993
MCELWEE-WHITE, LISA SLEIMAN, HANADI STANFORD 1990
MCGLINCHEY, M.J. DECKEN, ANDREAS MCMASTER 1994
MCGLINCHEY, M.J. STRADIOTTI, MARK MCMASTER 1997?
MELLOR, JOHN M. DORY, YVES SOUTHAMP

TON
1988

MONNERIE, L. ZHAO, YUE ECOLE SUP.
PHYS. CHIM.
(PARIS)

1987

MORRIS, ROBERT H. SCHLAF, MARCEL TORONTO 1996
MORRISON, JOHN F. TURNBULL, JOANNE L. ANU 1989
MOSKOVITS, M. STUCKLESS, J. TODD TORONTO 1991
MOTHERWELL,
WILLIAM B.

BATEY, ROBERT A. IMPERIAL
COLL.
LONDON

1991

MUZART, JACQUES ABDELAZIZ, AJJOU NAIT REIMS
CHAMPAGN
E-ARDENNE

1993

NATANSOHN, ALMERIA
L.

BARRETT, CHRISTOPHER
J.

QUEEN'S 1997

NIKAIDO, HIROSHI GEHRING, KALLE B. UC
BERKELEY

1988

NORSTROM, ROSS J. LETCHER, ROBERT J. CARLETON 1996
NORTON, P.R. HORTON, JOSEPH H. CAMBRIDG

E
1995

OAKLEY, RICHARD T. GEORGE, NOEL A. GUELPH 1998
OAKLEY, RICHARD T. HICKS, ROGIN G. GUELPH 1994
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OAKLEY, RICHARD T. MACKINNON, CRAIG D. GUELPH 1994
OEHLSCHLAGER, ALLAN
C.

VANDERWEL, DESIREE SFU 1991

OEHLSCHLAGER, ALLAN
C.

SINGER, ROBERT D. SFU 1992

OGILVIE, KELVIN K. CORMIER, JAMES F. MCGILL 1987
OGILVIE, KELVIN K. DAMHA, MASAD JOSE MCGILL 1988
OGILVIE, KELVIN K. TSANTRIZOS, YOULA S. MCGILL 1990
OLAH, GEORGE YUDIN, ANDREI USC 1996
OLDFIELD, E. REVEN, LINDA G. ILLINOIS 1990
OPPENHEIM, I SCHOFIELD, JEREMY M. MIT 1993
OZIN, G. MACLACHLAN, MARK J. TORONTO 1999
OZIN, G. PARNIS, JONATHAN

MARK
TORONTO 1987

PATEY, G.N. KUSALIK, PETER G. UBC 1987
PETERSON, NILS O. BALCOM, BRUCE J. WESTERN 1990
PETERSON, NILS O. BROWN, CLAIRE M. WESTERN 1998
PETERSON, NILS O. WISEMAN, PAUL W. WESTERN 1995
PEZOLET, MICHEL LAFLEUR, MICHEL LAVAL 1987
PINTO, MARIO B. REIMER, KERRY B. SFU 1991
POIRIER, RAYMOND A. PYE, CORY MEMORIAL 1997
POLANYI, J.C. HEPBURN, JOHN TORONTO 1980
POLANYI, J.C. HEYD, DARRICK V. TORONTO 1996
POPOVIC, RADOVAN BEAUREGARD, MARC UQTR 1989
PORTER, MARC D. GREEN, JOHN BRUCE D. IOWA

STATE
1996

PRESTEGARD, J.H. KAY, LEWIS E YALE 1988
PRUD'HOMME, R.E. LECLERC, MARIO LAVAL 1987
PRZYBYLSKI, M. KAST, JUERGEN KONSTANZ 1998
PUDDEPHATT, R.J. SPIVAK, GREG J. WESTERN 1998
PURDY, WILLIAM C. MIKKELSEN, SUSAN R. MCGILL 1988
QIAN, CHARLES X.W. LOOCK, HANS-PETER VICTORIA 1996
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RADEMACHER, PAUL MUCHALL, HEIDI M. ESSEN 1997
RADOM, LEO GAULD, JAMES W. ANU 1997
RAPOPORT, HENRY LUBELL, WILLIAM D. UC

BERKELEY
1989

RAVAOARINORO, M. OMRI, ABDEL MONTREAL 1996
REBEK, JULIUS JR. BRANDA, NEIL MIT 1994
RODRIGO, R.G.A. DIBBLE, PETER W. WATERLOO 1987
ROSSI, RITA H. DE BARRA, MONICA NATIONAL

U CORDOBA
1988

SALAHUB, DENNIS R. ROY, PIERRE-NICHOLAS MONTREAL 1998
SALAHUB, DENNIS R. FOURNIER, RENE MONTREAL 1989
SALAHUB, DENNIS R. MORIN, MARIO MONTREAL 1990
SALAHUB, DENNIS R. ST-AMANT, ALAIN MONTREAL 1992
SALIN, E.D. SKINNER, CAMERON MCGILL 1998
SAVEANT, JEAN-MICHEL HOUMAM, ABDELAZIZ U DENIS

DIDEROT
(PARIS VII)

1994

SAYRE, LAWRENCE M. SINGH, MALVINDER P. CASE
WESTERN
RESERVE

1990

SCAIANO, J.C. BANKS, JEFFREY T. OTTAWA 1994
SCAIANO, J.C. EVANS, CHRISTOPHER OTTAWA 1992
SCHAEFER, T.P. PENNER, GLENN H. MANITOBA 1987
SCHINDLER, J.L. BISSESSUR, RABIN MICHIGAN

STATE
1994

SCOLES, G. ROWNTREE, PAUL A. PRINCETON 1990
SEN, D. LI, YINGFU SFU 1997
SIGMAN, DAVID PERRIN, DAVID M. UCLA 1995
SLESSOR, K.N. PLETTNER, ERIKA SFU 1995
SLOAN, JAMES BERTRAM, ALLAN WATERLOO 1998
SMITH, AMOS B. (III) HASELTINE, JOHN PENN. 1988
SMITH, MICHAEL RAFFERTY, STEVEN P. UBC 1992
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SNIECKUS, VICTOR GREEN, JAMES R. WATERLOO 1987
ST. PIERRE, L.E. ZHU, JULIAN X.X. MCGILL 1988
STANG, PETER TYKWINSKI, RIK R. UTAH 1994
STEER, R.P. LATIMER, DEVIN (M.SC.) SASK 1991
STEPHAN, DOUGLAS W. DICK, DAVID G. WINDSOR 1991
STILL, IAN MCNULTY, JAMES TORONTO 1993
STOBART, S.R. GOSSAGE, ROBERT A. VICTORIA 1996
STORER, ANDREW C. BERTI, PAUL J. MCGILL 1993
STRYKER, J.M. ETKIN, NOLA ALBERTA 1993
SUTHERLAND, R.G. ABD-EL-AZIZ, ALAA S. SASK 1988
SUTTON, DEREK YAN, XIAOQIAN (SAM) SFU 1993
SWADDLE, THOMAS W. KINRADE, STEPHEN D. CALGARY 1987
SZABO, ARTHUR G. MERRILL, A. RODNEY OTTAWA 1988
SZABO, ARTHUR G. DAHMS, TANYA E.S. OTTAWA 1996
THAKKAR, A.J. CANN, NATALIE M. DALHOUSIE 1993
THATCHER, GREG R.J. PALMER, DAVID R.J. QUEEN'S 1995
THATCHER, GREG R.J. KROL, EDWARD S. QUEEN'S 1994
THEOPOLD, KLAUS RICHESON, DARRIN CORNELL 1989
THOMAS, E.J. WILSON, PETER D. MANCHEST

ER
1993

THOMAS, RICHARD L. MCCARTHY, LYNDA H. WATERLOO 1993
THOMPSON, MICHAEL LI, PAUL C.H. TORONTO 1995
TIUS, MARCUS A. KERR, MICHAEL A. HAWAII 1991
TREMBLAY, ROLAND R. GAUTHIER, ERIC R. LAVAL 1993
TREMEL, WOLFGANG KLEINKE, HOLGER MAINZ 1994
TROST, BARRY M. DAKE, GREGORY R. STANFORD 1998
VALENTA, ZDENEK MAGEE, DAVID I. UNB 1987
VALENTA, ZDENEK GRANT, ANDREW S UNB 1987
VALENTA, ZDENEK DESLONGCHAMPS,

GHISLAIN
UNB 1989

VAN HEININGEN,
ADRIAAN R.

NI, YONGHAO MCGILL 1992
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VAN LOON, GARY W. DUFFY, STEPHEN J. QUEEN'S 1995
VEDERAS, JOHN C. AUCLAIR, KARINE ALBERTA 1999
VEDERAS, JOHN C. HARRISON, PAUL H.M. ALBERTA 1987
VEN MURTHY, M.R. GAUTHIER, DIDIER LAVAL 1987
WALLACE, CARMICHAEL
J.A.

CRAIG, DOUGLAS B. DALHOUSIE 1993

WALLACE, STEPHEN LEACH, GARY W. TORONTO 1991
WARE, WILLIAM R. WAGNER, BRIAN D. WESTERN 1990
WARKENTIN, JOHN SCHWAN, ADRIAN L. MCMASTER 1988
WASYLICHEN, R.E. SCHURKO, ROBERT DALHOUSIE 1998
WASYLISHEN, R.E. KROEKER, SCOTT DALHOUSIE 1999
WASYLISHEN, R.E. POWER, WILLIAM P. DALHOUSIE 1991
WASYLISHEN, R.E. WU, GANG DALHOUSIE 1994
WEBSTER, G.R.BARRIE FRIESEN, KEN J. MANITOBA 1988
WEIL, JOHN A. MOMBOURQUETTE,

MICHAEL J.
SASK 1997

WEILER, LARRY SPINO, CLAUDE UBC 1988
WHITE, ROBERT L. SMITH, KEVIN DALHOUSIE 1995
WIESNER, KAREL DESLONGCHAMPS,

GHISLAIN
UNB 1989

WILKEN, ROLF DIETER HINTELMANN, HOLGER HAMBURG 1993
WINCHESTER, JOHN W. LI, SHAO-MENG FLORIDA

STATE
1989

WITTIG, CURT QIAN, CHARLES X.W. USC 1988
WOODHAMS, RAYMOND
T.

HESP, SIMON A.M. TORONTO 1991

WRIGHT, JAMES S. KRUUS, ERIK JAAN CARLETON 1989
WRIGHTON, M.S. WOLF, MICHAEL O. MIT 1994
YAVARI, I. TAHMESSEBI,

DARYOUSH
TARBIAT
MODARRES
(TEHRAN)

1997

ZIEGLER, TOM WOO, TOM K. CALGARY 1998



30

MOST SOUGHT AFTER PH.D.
ADVISORS (1990 - PRESENT)

SALAHUB, DENNIS R. 4
WASYLICHEN, R.E. 4
BELL, RUSSELL A. 3
DOVICHI, NORMAN J. 3
FRYZUK, M.D. 3
OAKLEY, RICHARD T. 3
OGILVIE, KELVIN K. 3
PETERSON, NILS O. 3
VALENTA, ZDENEK 3
ALPER, HOWARD 2
AUE, WALTER A. 2
BOYD, RUSSELL J. 2
BRION, C.E. 2
BROWN, G. RONALD 2
BRUMER, PAUL W. 2
BUNCEL, ERWIN 2
BURFORD, NEIL 2
BUTLER, IAN S. 2
CHAKRABARTI, CHUNI L. 2
CONWAY, BRIAN E. 2
CRAM, D.J. 2
DESLONGCHAMPS,
PIERRE

2

DETELLIER, CHRISTIAN 2
HORLICK, GARY 2
HUBERT, JOSEPH 2
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KRULL, U.J. 2
LANGE, GORDON L. 2
LAUTENS, MARK 2
LENNOX, R.B. 2
LOEB, STEPHEN J. 2
MANNERS, IAN 2
MARDER, TODD B. 2
MCELWEE-WHITE, LISA 2
MCGLINCHEY, M.J. 2
OEHLSCHLAGER, ALLAN
C.

2

OZIN, GEOFFREY A. 2
POLANYI, J.C. 2
SCAIANO, J.C. 2
SZABO, ARTHUR G. 2
THATCHER, GREG R.J. 2

MOST SOUGHT AFTER POST-DOC
ADVISORS (1990 - PRESENT)

SCAIANO, TITO 4
WAYNER, DAN M. 4
COWLEY, ALAH H. 3
RADOM, LEO 3
BERCAW, JOHN E. 2
BROOKHART, MAURICE 2
DOVICHI, N.J. 2
GAMBAROTTA, S. 2
GUILLET, JAMES E. 2
HOLZWARTH, ALFRED R. 2
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INGOLD, KEITH U. 2
KUSALIK, P.G. 2
LENNOX, R.B. 2
LUSZTYK, JANUSZ 2
MELDAL, MORTEN 2
MOLINA, MARIO J. 2
PAQUETTE, LEO 2
REBEK, JULIUS JR. 2
SALIN, ERIC D. 2
SHARPLESS, K.B. 2
SWAGER, TIMOTHY M. 2
SYKES, BRIAN D. 2
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